

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIPFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS AN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARYSAC RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

EON. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN, RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA Liga ng mga Punongbarangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

By My M. A

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-499

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RECOMMENDATION OF MUNTINLUPA CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, ENTITLED, "A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CONSOLIDATED SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) NO. 5 FOR F.Y. 2024 AND ITS SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR F.Y. 2024 AND FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE SAME TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD," IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-TWO MILLION ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE PESOS (PHP 72,001,145.00), COVERING THE BUSINESS CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM FOR MUNTINLUPEÑOS OF MUNTINLUPA ENTREPRENEURSHIP FINANCING DIVISION (MEFD) AND ADDITIONAL SUBSIDY FOR THE OPERATIONS OF OSPITAL NG MUNTINLUPA.

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya-LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla – SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;"

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 99, 2 (i) of the Local Government Code Implementing Rules and Regulations, the Sanggunian Panlungsod, "Shall approve the annual and supplemental budgets of the city government and appropriate funds for specific programs, projects, services and activities of the city, or for other purposes not contrary to law, in order to promote the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;"





COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY O BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADETA

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. VALENTINO "TING" D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARIS ENC. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN RODOLFD W. WOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

By Myll. R

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-499

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod has received, for approval the recommendation of Muntinlupa City Development Council, entitled, "A Resolution adopting the consolidated Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 5 for F.Y. 2024 and Its Supplemental Budget for F.Y. 2024 and favorably endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod" in the amount of Seventy-Two Million One Thousand One Hundred Forty-Five Pesos (Php72,001,145.00);

WHEREAS, the funds for the said consolidated Supplemental Investment Program will be taken from Special Account – Joint Resources Financing Program under General Fund, as jointly certified by the City Accounting Department and City Treasurer's Office;

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation of the said Supplemental Investment Program No. 5 for FY 2024 submitted by the Muntinlupa City Development Council (MCDC), the Sangguniang Panlungsod found it to be in order and in accordance with the City's development thrusts;

WHEREAS, the adoption of the said Supplemental Investment Program No. 5 is crucial as it serves as the basis for the funding of programs, projects, and activities of the city for the 2024 Supplemental Budget No. 5;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, the approval of the City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 06 S. 2024 otherwise known as, "A Resolution Adopting the Consolidated Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 5 for F.Y. 2024 and its Supplemental Budget for F.Y/ 2024 and Favorably Endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod", in the amount of Seventy-Two Million One Thousand One Hundred Forty-Five Pesos (Php72,001,145.00);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the **Department of Budget and Management (DBM)** and other concerned offices for their information and appropriate review.

APPROVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 3rd day of June 2024, on its 98 Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAM REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. VALENTION "TINO" D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN FRANCIS JAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGREMAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA/C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-499

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 03 JUN 2024

